[No. 178, A.]

[Published March 27, 1878.]

CHAPTER 178.

AN ACT to repeal section one of chapter one hundred and one of the general laws of 1871, entitled "An act to amend sections forty-three and one hundred and two of the general laws of 1863, entitled, an act to codify the laws of this state relating to common schools."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and Repealed. one of the general laws of 1871, entitled "An act to amend sections forty-three and one hundred and two of the general laws of 1863, entitled an act to codify the laws of this state relating to common schools," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1878.

[No. 171, A.]

[Published March 26, 1878.]

CHAPTER 179.

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-seven of the laws of Wisconsin for 1874, entitled An act to incorporate the city of Menasha, and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The laws of the state of Wisconsin for State laws shall the relief and support of the poor in towns shall apply ^{apply}. to the said city of Menasha; and the common council shall annually levy a tax, not exceeding two mills upon the dollar of the assessed valuation of the real and personal property of the said city, for the purpose of the support of the poor of said city lawfully entitled thereto, such tax to be levied and collected in the same manner as other city taxes.

SECTION 2. The common council shall appoint a overneer. suitable and proper person to act as overseer of the poor of said city, whose salary shall not exceed the sum of one hundred dollars per annutu; such overseer shall have the same power, and shall perform the same duties as overseers of the several towns: provid-

ed, however, that he shall keep such accounts, and shall at all times be subject to, and obey all orders and resolutions of the common council lawfully made in the premises, and concerning his duties, and shall report from time to time as the common council shall direct.

First election of overseer. SECTION 3. Immediately after the passage of this act, the common council shall elect an overseer of the poor, who shall hold his office until the next annual election of city officers, and thereafter, at each annual election of city officers, the common council shall elect with other officers, an overseer of the poor, who shall hold his office for one year, subject to removal by the common council.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1878.

[No. 861, A.]

[Published March 26, 1878.]

CHAPTER 180.

AN ACT to change the boundary lines between the cities of Neenah and Menasha, in the state of Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Boundary line,

SECTION 1. The boundary line between the cities of Neenah and Menasha, on Doty Island, is hereby changed so as to run as follows, to wit: The south boundary line of the city of Menasha is hereby removed one hundred feet south of the present dividing line, commencing on the east end of Doty Island and running thence westerly to Commercial avenue on said island. And said line between said points shall be the north boundary line of the city of Neenah, and the south boundary line of the city of Menasha.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 15, 1878.